

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.A. No.534 of 2023

State of Odisha and others *Appellants*
Mr.M.K.Khuntia, AGA
-versus-
Dr.Aurobinda Kumar Sahu & another *Respondents*

**CORAM:
THE CHIEF JUSTICE
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

**ORDER
20.04.2023**

Order No.

01.

I.A. No. 1346 of 2023

1. For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed. Filing of certified copy of the impugned judgment is dispensed with. The application is accordingly disposed of.

W.A. No. 534 of 2023 and I.A. No. 1347 of 2023

2. Issue notice to Respondent No.1 through learned counsel appearing for him before the learned Single Judge. Let a copy of the application for condonation of delay as well as memo of appeal be served on him by tomorrow i.e. on 21st April, 2023.

3. List on 25th April, 2023.

I.A. No. 1348 of 2023

4. There shall be stay of the impugned order of the learned Single Judge dated 29th November, 2021 passed in WPC(O.A.) No. 538 of 2015 in the meanwhile.

5. Issue urgent certified copy of this order as per rules.

Kishore

